

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN CLINICAL
LABORATORY ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR,
*In His Official Capacity as Secretary
of Health and Human Services,*

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-2645 (ABJ)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ACLA’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT3

I. The Secretary’s Final Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious, an Abuse of Discretion,
and Contrary to Law Because it is Substantively Invalid.3

II. The Secretary’s Final Rule Is Arbitrary, Capricious, an Abuse of Discretion,
and Contrary to Law Because it is Procedurally Invalid.8

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO THE SECRETARY’S CROSS MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT10

I. This Case Is Justiciable.10

A. ACLA Has Standing to Sue.11

B. The Case Is Not Moot.16

II. ACLA Has Met Its Presentment and Exhaustion Obligations.18

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Clinical Lab. Ass'n v. Azar</i> , 931 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 618 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Bonacci v. TSA</i> , 909 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Calderon v. Moore</i> , 518 U.S. 149 (1996).....	16
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	13, 16
<i>Chief Couns. Office v. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 739 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	4
<i>Forras v. Rauf</i> , 812 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Hardaway v. D.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 843 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Loan Syndications & Trading Ass'n v. SEC</i> , 882 F.3d 220 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5, 7
<i>Louisiana Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13, 15
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1975).....	19
<i>MD Pharm., Inc. v. DEA</i> , 133 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	14

Murphy v. Hunt,
455 U.S. 478 (1982).....16

Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA,
233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....14

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Manson,
414 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....14

Philbrick v. Azar,
397 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2019).....10

PPL Wallingford Energy LLC v. FERC,
419 F.3d 1194 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....8

Scahill v. Dist. of Columbia,
909 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....19

Shalala v Illinois Counsel on Long Term Care, Inc.,
529 U.S. 1 (2000).....20

Sierra Club v. EPA,
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....12, 15

Sierra Club v. EPA,
551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....5

Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs,
571 U.S. 69 (2013).....11

State Nat. Bank of Big Spring v. Lew,
795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....13

Trudeau v. FTC,
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....6

Twin Rivers Paper Co. LLC v. SEC,
934 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....11

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....5, 6

UDC Chairs Chapter v. Bd. of Trustees,
56 F.3d 1469 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....19

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....3

Waterkeeper All. v. EPA,
853 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....7, 9

Weinberger v. Salfi,
422 U.S. 749 (1975).....19, 20

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(a)(1).....4, 17

42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(a)(2)..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(a)(9).....9, 13

42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(b)(2).....4, 17

Other Authorities

42 C.F.R. § 414.502.....3, 5, 14

42 C.F.R. § 493.2.....5

160 Cong. Rec. S2860 (May 8, 2014)4

HHS, *Medicare Program; Medicare Clinical Diagnostic Laboratory Tests
Payment System*, 80 Fed. Reg. 59,386 (Oct. 1, 2015).....8

HHS, *Medicare Program; Medicare Clinical Diagnostic Laboratory Tests
Payment System*, 81 Fed. Reg. 41,036 (June 23, 2016).....8, 9
